

## WICOMICO COUNTY, MARYLAND

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE P.O. BOX 870 SALISBURY, MARYLAND 21803-0870 410-548-4805 FAX: 410-334-3130

Julie M. Giordano County Executive Bunky Luffman Director of Administration

Matt Leitzel Assistant Director of Administration Amy Kernodle Purchasing Agent

## CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made on <u>February 1, 2024</u>, between Wicomico County, Maryland ("County"); and <u>Daniels Vending LLC (</u>"Successful Vendor").

WITNESSED: That for and in consideration for payment and agreements hereinafter mentioned:

- 1. Successful Vendor will commence and complete the Airport Self Pay Vending.
- 2. Successful Vendor will furnish all of the material, supplies, tools, equipment, labor and other services necessary for the Work described herein.
- 3. Successful Vendor will commence and complete the Work required by the Contract Documents within the timeframes listed in the Bid Documents unless the period for completion is extended otherwise.
- 4. Successful Vendor agrees to perform all of the Work described in the Contract Documents and comply with the terms therein and pay the County 25% (twenty-five percent) commission on the 15<sup>th</sup> each month for the previous month's transactions.
- 5. The term 'Contract Documents' means and includes the following:
  - a. This Contract
  - b. Exhibit A Wicomico County Maryland Standard Terms and Conditions
  - c. Advertisement
  - d. Section I: Introduction
  - e. Section II: General Information
  - f. Section III: General Conditions
  - g. Section IV: Bid Specifications
  - h. Form of Bid
  - i. References
  - j. Exceptions
  - k. Individual Principal
  - 1. Vendor's Affidavit of Qualification to Bid
  - m. Non-Collusive Affidavit
  - n. Successful Vendor's Completed Bid Documents
  - o. Notice of Award

- p. Notice to Proceed
- 6. Any inconsistency or conflict between the Contract Documents shall be resolved in their order listed above.
- 7. The County will pay the Successful Vendor in the manner and at such times as set forth in the Bid Documents.
- 8. This Contract will be binding upon all parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed, or caused to be executed by their duly authorized officials, this Contract in duplicate each of which will be deemed an original on the date first above written.

ATTES Key Kennig

WITNESS:

**CONTRACTOR**: Daniels Vending LLC

COUNTY, MARYLAND

WICOMICO

Julie M. Giordano County Executive Date: 2.8.2

Megan O'Neil

By: Megan O'Neil Title: General Manager Date: 02/02/2024